



6<sup>th</sup> August, 2022

1. The Secretary  
BSE Limited  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy  
Towers, Dalal Street  
Fort, Mumbai - 400 001
2. The Manager  
Listing Department  
National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Plot No. C/1, G Block  
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)  
Mumbai - 400 051

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Newspaper Advertisement for the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.**

**Ref : SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed e-copies of the newspaper advertisement published yesterday i.e., 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2022 in "Financial Express" (English – all editions) and in "Sangbad Pratidin" (Bengali – Kolkata edition) on the captioned subject.

Request you to please take the above information on records.

Thanking You

Yours faithfully,

**For Britannia Industries Limited**

**T. V Thulsidass**  
**Company Secretary**  
**Membership No.: A20927**

**Encl: As above**

**Dr. Agarwal's Eye Hospital Ltd.**  
 CIN No. L85110TN1994PLC027366  
 Registered Office: 3rd Floor, Buhari Towers, No.4, Moores Road, Off Greams Road, Chennai - 600006. Phone No. 91-44-39916669  
 Website : www.dragarwal.com; E-mail : investor@dragarwal.com

**Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended 30 June 2022**  
 (Amount in Rs. Crores)

Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.06.2022	Quarter Ended 31.03.2022	Quarter Ended 30.06.2021	For the Year Ended 31.03.2022 (Audited)
Revenue from Operations	66.39	55.66	30.87	201.21
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	12.11	9.22	(0.98)	32.31
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	12.11	9.22	(0.98)	32.31
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	9.11	6.86	(0.73)	24.10
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	8.95	6.27	(0.73)	23.51
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- each)	4.70	4.70	4.70	4.70
Reserves (Other Equity)				73.47
Earnings Per Share (for continuing and discontinued operations) (Face Value of Rs. 10/- each):				
(a) Basic	19.38	14.60	(1.56)	51.29
(b) Diluted	19.38	14.60	(1.56)	51.29
	(not Annualised)	(not Annualised)	(not Annualised)	(Annualised)

**Notes:**  
 1) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Unaudited Financial Results is available on the Stock Exchange website (www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website (www.dragarwal.com)  
 2) The Company's operations for the quarter ended 30 June 2021 was impacted on account of the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic. The results for the quarter are, therefore, not comparable with the corresponding previous periods.

Place : Chennai  
 Date : 04.08.2022

By order of the Board  
**Dr. Amar Agarwal**  
 Chairman & Managing Director  
 DIN No. 00435684

**CL EDUCATE LIMITED**  
 CIN: L74899HR1996PLC076897  
 Registered Office: Plot No. 9A, Sector-27A, Mathura Road, Faridabad, Haryana- 121003  
 Corporate Office: A-45, First Floor, Mohan Co-Operative Industrial Estate, New Delhi - 110044  
 Tel: +91 (11) 4128 1100, Fax: +91 (11) 4128 1101, E-mail: compliance@cl educate.com, Website: www.cleducate.com

**EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2022**  
 (Amount in Rs. Lacs, if otherwise stated)

S. No.	Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
		Quarter ended		Year ended		Quarter ended		Year ended	
		30.06.2022 Unaudited	31.03.2022 Audited	30.06.2021 Unaudited	31.03.2022 Audited	30.06.2022 Unaudited	31.03.2022 Audited	30.06.2021 Unaudited	31.03.2022 Audited
1.	Total Income from Operations (net)	6,663.01	5,267.65	4,641.58	19,553.00	6,925.33	5,328.62	5,149.18	20,746.09
2.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (before Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	465.10	619.64	133.06	1,209.35	631.83	559.14	350.66	1,760.36
3.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)*	1,647.17	619.64	133.06	1,209.35	1,808.86	525.81	348.36	1,722.77
4.	Net Profit / (Loss) for period after tax (after Exceptional &/or Extraordinary items)	1,056.66	542.93	112.86	928.38	1,187.33	466.81	312.32	1,379.87
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	1,062.35	553.89	116.85	951.31	1,186.68	466.68	312.60	1,379.06
6.	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs. 5/- each)	1,390.24	1,416.57	1,416.57	1,416.57	1,390.24	1,416.57	1,416.57	1,416.57
7.	Reserves (excluding Revaluation reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	-	-	-	25,274.71	-	-	-	24,747.68
8.	Earnings Per Share (Face Value of Rs. 5/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)** -								
	1. Basic:	3.73	1.92	0.28	3.28	4.19	1.65	1.10	4.87
	2. Diluted:	3.73	1.92	0.28	3.28	4.19	1.65	1.10	4.87

**Notes:**  
 1. \*Profit Before Tax (After Exceptional and/or Extra-ordinary Items) includes Profit before tax from Continued Operations and Equity Accounted Investees.  
 2. \*\*EPS from Continued & Discontinued operations includes simple arithmetic summation of EPS from Continued and Discontinued Operations.  
 3. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full formats of the same are available on the website of the Stock Exchange(s) at www.bseindia.com & www.nseindia.com and the Company at www.cleducate.com.  
 4. The above standalone & Consolidated financial results of the Company have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on August 03, 2022.  
 5. The statutory auditors have carried out limited review of the financial results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 (with unmodified opinion).

Place: New Delhi  
 Date: August 03, 2022

For CL Educate Limited  
**Sd/-**  
**Nikhil Mahajan**  
 Executive Director and Group CEO Enterprise Business

**INDIA RADIATORS LIMITED**  
 CIN: L27209TN1949PLC000963  
 Regd. Off: 88, Mount Road, Guindy, Chennai 600 032. Tel: 044-40432210  
 Email: cs@indiaradiators.com Website: www.indiaradiators.com

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2022**  
 (Rs.in lakhs)

Sl.no	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		30.06.2022	31.03.2022	30.06.2021	31.03.2022
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total income from operations	1.79	1.82	0.09	4.51
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before tax, exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	(25.88)	879.37	(49.38)	711.83
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	(25.88)	879.37	(49.38)	711.83
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	(21.67)	641.17	(44.24)	489.65
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [ Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	(21.67)	641.17	(44.24)	489.65
6	Equity Share Capital	90.00	90.00	90.00	90.00
7	Reserves( excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the Previous year	-	-	-	(513.88)
8	Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)				
	Basic:	(2.41)	71.24	(4.92)	54.41
	Diluted:	(2.41)	71.24	(4.92)	54.41

**Notes:**  
 1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.  
 2. The full format of the quarterly financial results are available on the websites of Stock Exchange at www.bseindia.com and also on Company's website www.indiaradiators.com.

Place: Chennai  
 Date: 04 August, 2022

For India Radiators Limited  
**E N Rangaswami**  
 Whole-Time Director  
 DIN: 06463753

**SMARTLINK HOLDINGS LIMITED**  
 CIN: L67100GA1993PLC001341  
 Registered office: L-7, Verma Industrial Estate, Verna, Salcete, Goa - 403722.  
 Website: www.smartlinkholdings.com

**EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30<sup>TH</sup> JUNE, 2022**  
 (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	3 months ended 30.06.2022 (Unaudited)	3 months ended 31.03.2022 (Audited)	3 months ended 30.06.2021 (Unaudited)	Year to date 31.03.2022 (Audited)
Total income from operations (net)	2,860.86	2,773.51	1,573.38	7,950.18
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	53.40	378.46	18.16	738.53
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items before tax)	53.40	378.46	18.16	738.53
Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, after extraordinary items	0.91	568.46	23.66	1,031.60
Total Comprehensive income for the period	(1.03)	549.57	25.40	1,017.92
Equity Share Capital	199.50	199.50	199.50	199.50
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in Balance Sheet of previous year)	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	15,928.73
Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) (of ₹ 2/- each)				
Basic and Diluted	0.03	5.40	0.24	9.90
Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) (of ₹ 2/- each)				
Basic and Diluted	0.03	5.40	0.24	9.90

**Key standalone financial information is given below:** (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	3 months ended 30.06.2022 (Unaudited)	3 months ended 31.03.2022 (Audited)	3 months ended 30.06.2021 (Unaudited)	Year to date 31.03.2022 (Audited)
Income from Operations	153.23	195.43	262.40	909.37
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	(64.37)	2,818.69	58.76	2,937.56
Profit / (Loss) After Tax	(73.11)	2,809.65	42.71	2,895.35
Total Comprehensive income for the period	(73.67)	2,802.12	44.45	2,893.03

**Note:** The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites.  
 BSE: https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/5960b70d-d7b0-4038-891c-1ea2f09a4aa0.pdf  
 NSE: https://archives.nseindia.com/corporate/SMARTLINK\_04082022143106\_Smartlink\_Outcome\_of\_Board\_Meeting\_04082022.pdf

For and on behalf of the Board  
**K. R. Naik**  
 Executive Chairman  
 DIN: 00002013

Place : Mumbai  
 Date : 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2022

**BRITANNIA INDUSTRIES LIMITED**  
 (Corporate Identity Number: L15412WB1918PLC002964)  
 Registered Office: 5/1A, Hungerford Street, Kolkata - 700 017  
 Tel: +91 33 22872439/2057, +91 80 37687100; Fax: +91 33 22872501, +91 80 37687486  
 Website: www.britannia.co.in; E-mail id: investorrelations@britindia.com

**Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2022**  
 (₹ in Crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30.06.2022	Year ended 31.03.2022	Quarter ended 30.06.2021
	Total revenue from operations	3,700.96	14,136.26
Net profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax, exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	463.16	2,079.31	531.18
Net profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	463.16	2,078.33	531.18
Net profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	335.74	1,515.98	387.01
Total comprehensive income for the period [Comprising Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other comprehensive income (after tax)]	343.35	1,522.27	389.77
Equity share capital	24.09	24.09	24.09
Other equity	1,518.15	2,534.01	1,426.34
Net worth	1,542.24	2,558.10	1,450.43
Earnings per share (face value of ₹ 1 each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -			
(a) Basic (₹)	14.01	63.31	16.17
(b) Diluted (₹)	14.01	63.31	16.17
Debt redemption reserve	180.24	180.24	180.24
Capital redemption reserve	3.96	3.96	3.96
Securities premium account	244.98	244.98	244.98
Paid-up debt capital	3,580.19	2,481.20	3,228.16
Debt equity ratio	2.32	0.97	2.23
Debt service coverage ratio	10.89	13.61	14.58
Interest service coverage ratio	12.04	15.41	16.53

**Extract of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2022**  
 (₹ in Crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30.06.2022	Year ended 31.03.2022	Quarter ended 30.06.2021
	Total revenue from operations	3,521.49	13,371.62
Net profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax, exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	440.63	2,145.12	602.70
Net profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	440.63	2,145.12	602.70
Net profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	321.66	1,603.19	465.88
Total comprehensive income for the period [Comprising Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other comprehensive income (after tax)]	321.66	1,603.68	465.88
Equity share capital	24.09	24.09	24.09
Other equity	1,339.20	2,378.45	1,271.78
Net worth	1,363.29	2,402.54	1,295.87
Earnings per share (face value of ₹ 1 each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -			
(a) Basic (₹)	13.35	66.56	19.34
(b) Diluted (₹)	13.35	66.56	19.34
Debt redemption reserve	180.24	180.24	180.24
Capital redemption reserve	3.96	3.96	3.96
Securities premium account	244.98	244.98	244.98
Paid-up debt capital	3,266.01	2,178.74	2,904.78
Debt equity ratio	2.40	0.91	2.24
Debt service coverage ratio	12.34	17.00	20.04
Interest service coverage ratio	12.34	17.07	20.13

**Notes:**  
 1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of the unaudited financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2022 ('the results'), filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the unaudited financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2022 is available on the website of the Stock Exchanges - www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and is also available on the Company's website - www.britannia.co.in.  
 2. The pertinent disclosures for the quarter ended 30 June 2022 in relation to the other line items referred in regulation 52(4) of the LODR regulations, have been incorporated in the full format of the unaudited results filed with the National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and BSE Ltd (BSE) and can be accessed on the website of the Stock Exchanges - www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.  
 3. The unaudited financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2022 ('the results') of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with the relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ('SEBI') (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.  
 4. The operating segment of the Company is identified to be 'Foods', as the Chief Operating Decision Maker reviews business performance at an overall company level as one segment. Therefore, the disclosure as per Regulation 33(1)(e) read with Clause (L) of Schedule IV of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is not applicable to the Company.  
 5. The above unaudited consolidated and standalone financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee of the Board and approved by the Board of Directors on 4 August 2022.  
 6. The statutory auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the above unaudited consolidated and standalone financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2022 and have issued an unmodified Review Report. The Review Report of the statutory auditors is being filed with the National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and BSE Ltd (BSE) and is also available on the Company's website.  
 7. The figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2022 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures upto third quarter of the previous financial year, which were subjected to limited review.  
 8. Other income in standalone financial results for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2022 includes dividend of ₹ 50.36 crores and ₹ 146.33 crores respectively, received from the subsidiaries of the Company.  
 9. Exceptional item in consolidated financial results for the above reported periods pertain to voluntary retirement & retrenchment costs incurred in one of the subsidiaries of the Company.  
 10. Formulae for computation of ratios are as follows :  
 (a) Debt equity ratio = Debt / Net worth  
 [Debt or Paid-up debt capital: Non-current borrowings + Non-current lease liabilities + Current borrowings + Current lease liabilities]  
 [Net worth: Paid-up equity share capital + Other equity]  
 (b) Debt service coverage ratio = Profit before exceptional items, tax and finance cost / Finance cost + Principal repayment made for Non-current borrowings and Non-current lease liabilities  
 (c) Interest service coverage ratio = Profit before exceptional items, tax and finance cost / Finance cost  
 (d) Current ratio = Current assets / Current liabilities  
 (e) Long term debt to working capital = (Non-current borrowings (including current maturity of non-current borrowings) + Non-current lease liabilities (including current maturity of non-current lease liabilities)) / (Current assets less current liabilities (excluding current maturity of Non-current borrowing and non-current lease liabilities))  
 (f) Current liability ratio = Total current liabilities / Total liabilities  
 (g) Total debt to total assets = Debt / Total assets  
 (h) Debtors turnover = Annualised sale of goods / Average Gross Trade receivables (before provision)  
 (i) Inventory turnover = Annualised sale of goods / Average Inventories of Finished stock  
 (j) Operating margin = (Profit before exceptional items & tax - Other income + Finance cost) / Total revenue from operations  
 (k) Net Profit margin = Net Profit for the period / Total Income  
 11. The listed 3-year non-convertible bonus debentures of ₹ 720.95 crores having a coupon rate of 8% p.a. (payable annually) are secured by way of pari passu floating charge on the current assets of the Company and the asset cover as on 30 June 2022 exceeds one hundred percent of the principal amount.

Place : Bengaluru  
 Date : 4 August 2022

On behalf of the Board of Directors  
 For Britannia Industries Limited  
**Nusli N Wadia**  
 Chairman

